dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities. It assumes that the hedge assets are based on the actual position at the
period end, and that equity hedges in the dynamic program are rebalanced at 5% intervals. In addition, we assume that the macro
hedge assets are rebalanced in line with market changes.

It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the hedging program may underperform these estimates,
particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates and equity market movements are
unfavourable.

The Standards of Practice for the valuation of insurance contract liabilities and guidance published by the CIA constrain the
investment return assumptions for public equities and certain ALDA assets based on historical return benchmarks for public equities.
The potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders does not take into account possible changes to investment return
assumptions resulting from the impact of declines in public equity market values on these historical return benchmarks.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Manulife Financial Corporation 2016 Annual Report 59

Potential immediate impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1),(2),(3)

As at December 31, 2016
($ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (4,830) $ (2,920) $ (1,290) $1,000 $1,690 $2,170
Asset based fees (410) (280) (140) 140 280 410
General fund equity investments(5) (910) (590) (270) 240 490 750

Total underlying sensitivity before hedging (6,150) (3,790) (1,700) 1,380 2,460 3,330

Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6) 4,050 2,440 1,060 (910) (1,610) (2,160)

Net potential impact on net income after impact of hedging $ (2,100) $ (1,350) $ (640) $ 470 $ 850 $1,170

As at December 31, 2015
($ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (5,180) $ (3,140) $ (1,410) $1,080 $1,860 $2,420
Asset based fees (470) (310) (160) 160 310 470
General fund equity investments(5) (1,030) (680) (340) 330 670 1,020

Total underlying sensitivity before hedging (6,680) (4,130) (1,910) 1,570 2,840 3,910

Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6) 4,750 2,920 1,360 (1,240) (2,250) (3,090)

Net potential impact on net income after impact of hedging $ (1,930) $ (1,210) $ (550) $ 330 $ 590 $ 820

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) The tables above show the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from an immediate 10, 20 and 30% change in market values of publicly

traded equities followed by a return to the expected level of growth assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities.
(3) Please refer to “Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Assumptions” for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income sensitivity to changes

in these long-term assumptions.
(4) Defined as earnings sensitivity to a change in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts, but before the offset of hedge assets or other risk

[…]

(2) An increase in mortality rates will generally increase policy liabilities for life insurance contracts whereas a decrease in mortality rates will generally increase policy liabilities
for policies with longevity risk such as payout annuities.

(3) No amounts related to morbidity risk are included for policies where the policy liability provides only for claims costs expected over a short period, generally less than one
year, such as Group Life and Health.

(4) The impacts of the sensitivities on LTC for morbidity, mortality and lapse are assumed to be moderated by partial offsets from the Company’s ability to contractually raise
premium rates in such events, subject to state regulatory approval.

The increase in morbidity sensitivity between December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016 is primarily due to updates to our valuation
assumptions as a result of the Long Term Care triennial review.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to asset related assumptions supporting
actuarial liabilities

As at December 31,
($ millions)

Increase (decrease) in after-tax income

2016

Increase Decrease

2015

Increase Decrease

Asset related assumptions updated periodically in valuation basis changes
100 basis point change in future annual returns for public equities(1) $ 500 $ (500) $ 600 $ (600)
100 basis point change in future annual returns for ALDA(2) 2,900 (3,500) 3,000 (3,400)
100 basis point change in equity volatility assumption for stochastic segregated fund

modelling(3)

(200) 200 (300) 300

(1) The sensitivity to public equity returns above includes the impact on both segregated fund guarantee reserves and on other policy liabilities. For a 100 basis point increase
in expected growth rates, the impact from segregated fund guarantee reserves is a $200 million increase (2015 – $200 million increase). For a 100 basis point decrease in
expected growth rates, the impact from segregated fund guarantee reserves is a $200 million decrease (2015 – $200 million decrease). Expected long-term annual
market growth assumptions for public equities pre-dividends for key markets are based on long-term historical observed experience and compliance with actuarial